

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE STATE OF NEW YORK ex rel.
ERIC RASMUSEN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

CITIGROUP INC.,

Defendant.

Index No. 100175/2013

Hon. Charles E. Ramos
IAS Part 53

Mot. Seq. No. 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CITIGROUP INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mario J. Verdolini
Edmund Polubinski III
Jessica L. Turner
Alan J. Tabak

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4695

Attorneys for Defendant Citigroup Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Relevant Tax Provisions: Deduction of Net Operating Losses	3
B. The Financial Crisis, TARP, and Authoritative IRS Guidance on the Treatment of NOLs in Connection with TARP	5
C. Citigroup’s Reliance on Authoritative Tax Guidance	7
D. Publicity of Citigroup’s Reliance on the IRS Notices	8
E. Professor Rasmusen and This Suit.....	10
1. Relator and the Events Leading to the Filing of the Complaint	10
2. The New York Attorney General’s Decision Not to Participate	11
3. The Federal Court Decision Remanding the Case to this Court.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Relator Lacks Standing Under the Public Disclosure Bar	13
A. The Underlying Facts Were Publicly Disclosed Before Relator Filed Suit.....	13
B. Relator Is Not an Original Source.....	16
II. Relator Fails to State a Claim Because He Does Not Allege Use of a False Record or Statement	18
III. Relator Fails to State a Claim Because He Does Not Allege Intent	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,</u> 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	5
<u>Chapman v. Office of Children & Family Servs.,</u> 423 F. App'x 104 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<u>Delese v. Tax Appeals Tribunal,</u> 3 A.D.3d 612 (3d Dep't 2004)	22
<u>Dreyfus Special Income Fund v. N.Y.S. Tax Comm'n,</u> 126 A.D.2d 368 (3d Dep't 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 874 (1988)	22
<u>Feldman v. Van Gorp,</u> 674 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<u>Gall v. Summit, Rovins and Feldesman,</u> 222 A.D.2d 225 (1st Dep't 1995)	24
<u>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,</u> 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	17
<u>In re Nat'l Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.,</u> 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006).....	16
<u>Michaelsen v. N.Y.S. Tax Comm'n,</u> 67 N.Y.2d 579 (1986)	22
<u>New York ex rel. Rasmusen v. Citigroup Inc.,</u> 2016 WL 7031054 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>People ex rel. Barcalo Mfg. Co. v. Knapp,</u> 227 N.Y. 64 (1919).....	22
<u>People ex rel. Conway Co. v. Lynch,</u> 258 N.Y. 245 (1932)	21, 22
<u>People v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,</u> 26 N.Y.3d 98 (2015).....	20, 23

<u>People ex rel. Standard Oil Co. of N.Y. v. Law,</u> 237 N.Y. 142 (1923)	22
<u>Pierce-Arrow Motor Corp. v. Mealey,</u> 270 A.D. 286 (3d Dep’t 1946)	4, 22
<u>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,</u> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,</u> 84 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2011)	13, 14, 17
<u>State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co.,</u> 96 A.D.3d 67 (1st Dep’t 2012)	13, 23, 24
<u>State ex rel. Willcox v. Credit Suisse Secs.,</u> 140 A.D.3d 622 (1st Dep’t 2016).	13
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</u> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	12, 20
<u>U.S. ex rel. Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.,</u> 186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <u>aff’d</u> , 53 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<u>U.S. ex rel. Barber v. Paychex Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 2836333 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2010), <u>aff’d</u> , 439 F. App’x 841 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<u>U.S. ex rel. Biddle v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.,</u> 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Calilung v. Ormat Indus., Ltd.,</u> 2015 WL 1321029 (D. Nev. Mar. 24, 2015)	16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Chen v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.,</u> 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 17
<u>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.,</u> 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	2, 13
<u>U.S. ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Labs. of Cal., Inc.,</u> 713 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<u>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.,</u> 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995)	16

<u>U.S. ex rel. Finney v. NextWave Telecom, Inc.</u> , 337 B.R. 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20, 24
<u>U.S. ex rel. Found. Aiding the Elderly v. Horizon W.</u> , 265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA) Inc.</u> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 2014), <u>aff'd sub nom.</u> <u>U.S. ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Worldwide Exp., Inc.</u> , 604 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<u>U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.</u> , 469 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<u>U.S. ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr., Inc.</u> , 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</u> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 866 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<u>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</u> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<u>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</u> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<u>U.S. ex rel. Paulos v. Stryker Corp.</u> , 2013 WL 2666346 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2013), <u>aff'd</u> , 762 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2014)	16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</u> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<u>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc.</u> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Rosner v. WB/Stellar IP Owner, L.L.C.</u> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<u>U.S. ex rel. Szymoniak v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</u> , 2014 WL 1910845 (D.S.C. May 12, 2014).....	15, 16
<u>U.S. ex rel. Woods v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 2002 WL 1905899 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2002).....	18

<u>Visiting Nurse Ass’n v. Thompson</u> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 75 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
---	----

STATUTES & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 553	5
12 U.S.C. § 5202	5
12 U.S.C. § 5211	5
26 U.S.C. § 382	<u>passim</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3729	13
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (codified in scattered sections of the U.S. Code)	7
CPLR 3016	18
CPLR 3211	1
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3766 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5201 <u>et seq.</u> (2012))	5
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 187 <u>et seq.</u>	1
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 188	17, 23
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 189	<u>passim</u>
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 190	11, 14, 15
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 192	18
N.Y. Tax Law § 1451 (Consol. 2010) (repealed eff. Jan. 1, 2015)	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 1453 (Consol. 2010) (repealed eff. Jan. 1, 2015)	3, 4, 21
N.Y. Tax Law § 1455 (Consol. 2010) (repealed eff. Jan. 1, 2015)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Quiet Windfall for U.S. Banks, Wash. Post (Nov. 10, 2008) 6

Congressional Oversight Panel, 111th Cong., January Oversight Report, Exiting TARP and Unwinding Its Impact on the Financial Markets, (2010) 9, 14, 15

H.R. Rep. No. 111-16 (2009)..... 7

Obama Admin Grants Mega Tax Break to Citi in Bailout Deal, TPM Muckraker (Dec. 16, 2009)..... 9, 15

Office of Tax Policy Analysis Tech. Servs. Div.,
New York State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.,
Advisory Op. No. TSB-A-07(2)C (2007) 22, 23

S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954) 5

Sunil Shenoi, Undoing Undue Favors: Providing Competitors with Standing to Challenge Favorable IRS Actions,
43 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 531 (2010) 9, 10, 14, 15

U.S. Forfeiting Billions in Future Taxes to Let Citi Repay TARP,
Credit Writedowns (Dec. 16, 2009)..... 8, 9, 15

U.S. Gave Up Billions in Tax Money in Deal for Citigroup’s Bailout Repayment,
Wash. Post (Dec. 16, 2009) 8, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

IRS Notice 2008-83, 2008-2 C.B. 905..... 6, 7

IRS Notice 2008-100, 2008-2 C.B. 108..... 5, 6, 7

IRS Notice 2009-14, 2009-7 I.R.B. 516 6, 7

IRS Notice 2009-38, 2009-18 I.R.B. 901 6

IRS Notice 2010-2, 2010-2 I.R.B. 251 6

Defendant Citigroup Inc. (“Citigroup”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1), (3), and (7).
